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WALTER LUM

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. [} AR A KOME
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96816 * TEL. 737-793)

X 7
. b ~h
mEmEs oh 3,

August 17, 198 uoi fo be- iakan fmm HHS room

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii = 96819

Gentlemen:
Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6

Hoaeae, Ewa, Oahu, Hawaii

The above pﬁdjec* was genérally mass graded with on-site and off-site

" soils. The soils used for filling the site were from the following sources:

l.  About August 1979, Ian|a| site grading began near the
southwest corner of Phase 5 with excess fill material from
Village Park = Phases 2 and 4. This work was done during the
mass grading for Phases 2 and 4.

2. in June 1980, general site work began for Phases 5 and 6 wu+h
- on-site mafernal used for f:ll ~

3. From about Augus+ 1980, off-site borrow from Phases 3 and 7
sites was used for flll .

The fiil<was placed and compacted in thin layers. A soil technician from
our office was present at the site on an intermittent basis to observe

~grading progress and to take density tests. Whenever fill operations were

on a continuous basis, a soil technician usually visited the site daily.

Grading Plans ”Vxllage Park - Phase 5 Fill Area (Excess from Phases 2 & 4)"

dated August 22, 1979 and "Village Park - Phases 5 & 6" dated March i1, 1980.
by Park Englneernng, Inc. were used as guldes for fill depths for soil testing
purposes.

A tabulation of the field density test resuits is attached. - Where low
tests were noted, the area was rerolled and in most cases retested. The

~density Test results at the time and at the locations taken were, in our

opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements of the
Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, 1969 As Amended.

MUNIC!PAL HEFEPENC o\

ERgRicnoluiu
City & 5o rc 5. King Street

ay D0 W
City " Siu, Hawaii 86813

WALLACE WAKAHIRO /:})



WAITEG DEVELOPMENT, INC.
August 17, 1981
Page 2

Even though, in our opinion, the field;densi+y tests by our office cohform
to the denSITy requnremenTs of the City's Ordinance, the passage of time
may result in changes in SOIl conditions and we suggest the follownng
precautions: .

. Some creep or settlements may occur hear the tops of slopes.
. Foundations near fops of slopes or over sloping ground should
be avonded or desngned under the guidance of an' Engineer.

2. Site regradlng by cutting, filling or alTerlng the drainage

pattern may- cause ground instability in some situations. For
- this .reason, lot regrad ng should be avonded or made under
the guidance of a .Soils Engineer.

3. Drain and sewer.lines were installed along the future Kupuna
Loop between Roads "F~|" and "N." The utilities were placed
below a 2 horizontal to | vertical slope about 8 ft+ high.

The slope was reconstructed with uncontrolled fill after the
utilities were installed. Should localized slumps occur in
. This area, some maintenances and repair werk may be required.

Our work on This project did not include the following:

SWImmnng pools, finish grading work not observed ‘and Tesfed by
our office, backfill of uTzl|+y trenches, etc.

AccepTed engineering and Tes+lng procedures were used on this project and
our professional opinions and conclusions were made in accordance with
~general ly accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices.
However, we do not undertake to guarantee the cohstruction nor do we relieve
the contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the prOJecf plans and specifications.

Respectfully submif#ed,
WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
o Walluce Aataur

Wallace Wakahiro

WW:vi , .
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.



YRARSMITTAL PORAM
WALTER LUM

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I ROWARD e RoWE

WALLA
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAIL 96016 + TEL. 737703y

T0: WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC. ' . DATE:_ August 12, 1980

. c/o Herber Horita Realt Inc.

2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

.Gentlemen:
Re: VILLAGE PARK SUBIDIVSION — PHASES 5 & 6
____FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
We Arc Sending You Herewith : - Under Separate Cover D
Prints . — Review and comment
—X  Location Plan __ Approval
X Field Density Test Results Signature
— Boring Logs ' X___ Your use and files
X __ Laboratory Test Results
Soil Report ¥
No. of Copies
Sets___ 1
Sheets
General Remarks:
For period ending July 31, 1980.
cc: Park Engineering, ‘Inc.
Hood Corporation A
Dept. of Housing & Urban Development .
Yours truly,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By A WMM




WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC, ' : EZRA KOIKE

- WALLACE WAKAHIRO

- CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 988i8 s TEL 737.790

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARIK SUBDIVISION PHASES 5 4 &

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending___._ JuLY 5\ 19_80 Sheet_. ! of T _ Sheets
ror . Fill : Molsture . Dry Standard ‘Reflative
Date Hé S Layer* Content Density** Density** Compaction®**
T-z-80 |14 Q) 71t | 16.0 2.0 | lo4 99
" [t @) 17’ | 225 |4 | v 9%
1-7-g0 | 1T ) 20"t | 24 | 937 | 9% 96
Y e @) 494 249.0 Ty t a4
g 1 @) 8% 1% 92,0 | a4
@® | BB e:r | o .8 : 45
= R 214 me | o+ | 40
T T . T " an- . , 10 B
T-4-%0 | 14 (B) bt 4.5 14001 : IOLt; 81 ;z::gﬁ
" M @ is't | 19% q4.1 "o q|
, sLoPe () 7% 165 - 461 "o 4%
" Toor = (B) b* 221 100.4 z 41
7-10-80 14 @) . 164 16.! 101.9 [0 49
", 5 () 1%+ | T oL b " 9%
n T3 YL A (AL a6 | 4
2 s 22 asy | ar

* Approximate depfh below finish grade.
.o Densify in pounds per cubic foo!. Standard density refers to density as indicated by rhe ASTM Method, D-1557-70

' ‘ i Tesis indicate the relative compaction of the so‘Is only at the test locations.

@lndica'es Test 3" taken in the LOT . shown.

o WMMuidne

1878



" WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. . EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS , o WALLACE WAKAHIRO
B . 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULUY, HAWAI) 988i8 TEL. 737-703

Field Density Test Results as follows:

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLALE PARK SUBDIVISION PHASES 5¢ @

Ending Juy %t 1980 Sheet__ L __of 1 _ Sheets

owe | 0T ] | | oy | et | oo
1-10-80  |cBor. @) 4k P T (ol 4
1-11-80 L@ 184 206 | aod 46 Py

" @) et 1.2 470 ) aq.

b Y ® BEX? 1.8.% an. n 45

n R0 LE 1.4 qu.t a4

" Cowp @) 2% a5 0\ % " > 100

" Lor™ @) 2% 16t 41,9 " qu-
1- - 80 .'| | @ 184 1%1 4¢.0 4% ‘ 49

? T g I 4.4 4%.5 ] a5

" SO 1 (AR 41.0 " 4

: (6P @) 24 9.6 1.4 ) 9%

" Loor " @) 4t 255 1.6 ] a%

. Appro‘ximaié: depth below finish grade.

‘ *** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils enly at the test locations:
@lndiaﬂes Test £5 .. taken in the LOT. shown.

1878

. BY MXMML‘/CA

e Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Methed, D-1557-70 -




WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE
WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. EZRA KOIKE
‘ C|VlL' STRUCTURAL' SO|LS ENG'NEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE,, HONOLULY, HAWA"w.:;lACE w?E':A"::'::
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION PHASES 5 ¢
Field Density Test Results as follows:
Ending _TUU/Vl‘ 71\ 19860 Sheet__ 2 of 1 Sheets
SR 77 Fil Molisture " Dry Standard Relative
Date ‘ M '0‘ Layer* Content Density** Density** Compaction***
11580 | PP 20s 2.4 %% I98.2 97
X Kobmelermy 20 29.2 44.0 8.2 A
. 55 @ 1Tt 20.1 13| B2 | 495
Y 57 O 1, 21.8 ql.¢ 48.2 a3
T-16-80 | 55 O 15t 21.4 44.7 96.2 46
@ . S5 O] 14 1.8 4z.1 482 94-
L Kupae Loy 72 24.1 459 1B.2 99
T-11-%0 | 19 ©®] 1t | 74¢ 92,2 12 | 45
" e O 16’ 791 P0.l 1.2 90
" o O 943 24.] 124 9%.2 G4
- A | 219 | 415 482 | 44
" opatonyl 1t 269 45,1 48.2 47
1-i8-go | 14 O 10 158 | 9»e 95.2. 75
I e © 1z 22.2 450 | 9972 75
. s Oy 210 | 908 8.2 92

* Approximate depth below finish grade.

Q *** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

1875

' ' indicates Test #fo taken in the L.OT . shown.

** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density ds indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

BY jj&/ﬁ,{;%
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WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. EZRA KOIKE
CIViL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., H‘ONOLULU. HAWAnv:eAmLeLACE w?EKLAr:‘?I:g
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
VtLLA(zg_ Park. SUBDWWISIoN PHAES B é’(a.
Field Density Test Results as follows:
Ending _JurLy Bl 19 80 Sheet__ 4 of 1 Sheets
‘ Lot -t Fil Moisture Dry Standard Relative
Date . HO. Layer® Content Density** Denasity** Compactlonf"
Tig-go | 55 B 1z 2%.4 q4.2 1%.2 96
1-21- %0 57 @ 124 7/6.‘1' 4?;0 9.2 945
u s9 O o+ 22,2, 89, | i®.2 4
p 1 @ 122 2.4 47.2 182 94
L O] v 31.4 a3 Bz | a3
o 8 O 1p 22.4 44.9 1%.2 47
0 2¢ O 74 | 212 | Go72 | 982 12
" q9 O 7't 204 ga | 9.2 24 |pcam
- : . . - . t ReTesTas
! ETED 7+ 74.5 1.0 8.2 | 92
" 7 @ g+ 3.1 29.4- 98.2 9]
x 17 @ [ 712 95.0 98.2 97
12220 | 29 O n'4 2.3 97,49 9%.2. 95
" 26 O o' 22,3 97.0 | 982 99
3 56 O 1= 2.0 95.¢ 98.2 q7
11 ©| = 28.0 | aus 8.2 a3
1 ®| n- 2.8 Q2.6 78.2 94

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D- 1557 70

* Tests indicate the relative compuchon of the soils only at the test locations.

@lnduufas Test . lb taken in the LOT. shown.

BY j Jl(é/am//ca i
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WALTER LUM

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I EPWARD Z2RA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 30 kI LAE AVE HONOLGRY, v VALLACE WAKAHIRO
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION PHASES 586
Field Density Test Results as follows:
Ending J wy 31\ 19_80 Sheet_ 5 of 1. Sheets
e | 0T [ [ e T T e T e
7-22-80 Yy @ lo'? 24.8 As Y as, 97
" 5 ©] q'« 2 1.4 oL 98, > 100
1-1%-80 L @ a4t | 210 a7 26 au
" ‘ ‘4» @ g't 25.% lDO.’br " >100
g l G 1% 251 5.0 " a7
" b @) b's 20, | - #4.5 " 91
" 8 @ BY4 76.0 46.% b a9
" 1O @y Y4's 240 a1.% - " 94
e 3 ax 58 as.7 ! 100
v o () 84 162 qu.f n b
: g4 @) Th 185 9.1 ! a4
" @ T kL Gob " ae
E 5 @) 5 W 4% 9%.9 h 46
" e @ 5 %0 Wp | 99
“ I @) 4+ 15.1 iy g 9
. W g % 24.0 % u 40

* Approximate depth below finish grade,

. Densny in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as mduuied by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

'I'esls indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

oy uaf‘@
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WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

- CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
- WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULUY, HAWA(I 088i8

TEL. 7377031
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
VILLAGE PARK SUBDWISION PHAses 5¢b
Field Density Test Results as follows: |
Ending JuM %\ _/ 1980 sheet__z ot sheets
. 7 | LT Filt Moisture Dry ~ Standard Reiative
Date 'N:O- Layer® Content Density** Density** Compaction®**®
7480 | 5 @) 41 W.C 4. ¢ o4 g
K T B 4% L 455 ' 41
" q " @ Z'L 1% | 4149 " 44—
X 19 1 (%3 A 4%
u & G \* L 6. | " a1
" 1G] L4 2% 10%,0 " a4
u 15 G % 2.4 a5 " a6
" @ 4 116 951 " 91
) R0 Rk U.0 95,7 ” 97
" I7 ® o4 4.0 988 " 95
v 1 @ R O'v ~?,5.7’ 9464 h 4%
7-15-80 5 () 54 1% qu4,0 4% 95
" i+ @) Ot 1%.% 47.0 o4 a%
‘ ) To BE
: o e 4.8 8L I 8% |ene
u (”;eg) @y 9t 265 o4 _loo
i e @ %l 26.0 a9 T a5
" - ] Tl 64 a8 o a4

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
<+ Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

*** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

' @lndimfes" Tesf?.@. . taken in the L&T. shown.

o VNl
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WALTER LUM

. EDWARD WATANABE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I EZRA KOIKE
y WALLACE WAKAHIRO

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 98818 * TEL. 737.7901

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAKG PARK SUBPIVISION PHASES 5:¢b

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending _ JHU/! 3\ . 19560 , Sheet_ 1 et 1 'Sheets
Dato Lot Fill Moisture Ory Standard Relative
MO, ) Layer*® Content Density** Density Compaction**
71-15-%0 v Gy et 26.0 101.0 Tol22 a1
" w7 o' wy | 450 96 95,
[1v0-80 | 14 @) 4+ 2.6 | 4q.0 oy a5
" %5 (1) 't 1.2 1012, " q1
w11 (Z) - bR 108 | 1004 L N (7
" 51 @) % | LD ot | o A
w (@t | 08 | 1000 | - a6
| % @) 211 98,6 oo | 45
% W @) 1t | 187 L7 B 9l
u 1T @ V't | 1% | I0H5 - L =100
1-%1-80 oG o+ 6.0 a1 low W
119 @ ¢ (% joo7 a1

. Approxfmme depth below finish grade.
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

°** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

o NS b

@lndicares Test ’H . taken in the ['OT shown.
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INDEX

PLASTICITY

PLASTICITY CHART

PROJECT: VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION RHASES 5 4 b
LOCATION: HOAEAE BWA OALU LAWAIL
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_: WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
pATE _1-21-PO BY _ M(C " CiVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS




MOISTURE - DENSITY CURVE (ASTM D=I557°7O METHOD A)

PROJECT ' VILLAGE PAR 1\ ASES St
' AGE PARK .SUBDIVISION PH %mx‘rr Ya" Minug

LOCATION: HOAEAE BWA DAHU HALJA(L MOLD SIZE : £ & XETBAHT.
! ' ) HAMMER: _ |0 LB :

SAMPLE NO.: ¥ LAYERS :_5 LAYERS
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION REDPISH BROWM SILTY CLAY gLOWS _%A.AYez

130

120

1o ' 1.

\ | ZERD AR \JDIDS | CURVIE
/ SPEQIFIC GRAVITY ~ .86

’ ~98.0_|_100% COMPACTION  \MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY ~ 98.0 PCH

t 1] | //\\\

$92.1 | 45% COMPACTION / \
g '90‘ 4 \'\
Ess.z__ 074 COMRACTION / 5 _;}\ \
o ' Sl AN N\
- B
I
80 Nzl Z X, N
o 2 s _ ,
N 9 §
S-S
g S| 3
70 5\;_9\"
SR
Z Y 8
| JEEIED
60 1 | {
: o 10 20 ' do ! 40 50 60
o | | . WATER CONTENT (%)

_WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

DATE T7-1I-90 BY &\YS . I

3~775



VILLAGE PARK SUBDIWVISION PHASES 5¢ b

TABLE I A - SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

BORING NO. OMSITE Poegowl
SAMPLE NO. \ ERroMM PUHASE
DEPTH BELOW SURFACE o

STy cLav ~ SiLTY LAYy
DESCRIPTION
GRAIN-SIZE ANALYSIS
(% Passing)
Sijeve
1-1/72"
'"
|/2n
4
10
20
.40
100
200
ATTERBERG LIMITS ‘
Air Dried or Natural NATURAL- NATURA Lk
Liquid Limit 5\ [
Plastic Limit 30 25
Plasticity Index 2.4 al
Dilatancy RAPID-SLoK] RAVID
Toughness . UED-ST\EE MED STIFE.
.Ory Strength _MebumM Meow
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION MU ML - L%
APPARENT SPECIFIC GRAVITY 1.86 1.86 %
CBR TEST _
(Surcharge - 51 P.S.F.) :
Molding Moisture, % 217 4 | *
Molding Dry Density, P.C.F. 474 ' {01.%
Swel) upon saturation, % 0. | 0.2
CBR at 0.1" Penetration 71.0 A7%
MOISTURE - DENSITY RELATIONS OF SOILS . :
(ASTM D-1557-70, Method ) A D # o
Dry to Wet or Wet to Dry ey To WlET Qgt‘ ToWET .
Max. Dry Density (P.C.F) .0 , O
Optimum Moisture (%) 265 120

REDDISH. BROW bt

RepDiSH BrOwi

REMARKS: ¥ RESUUTS PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED. UnpeER Vi LLAGE PARI-

PRA$E§ Wwiis (Tude 4—11460)_ WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

By . M\C-

‘Date 1-31-80

—ap—



TRANSMITYAL PORM

_ WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE

: EZRA KOIKE

o : WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96816 « TEL. 737.7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

T0: WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC. » DATE: August 26, 1980

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.

2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:
Re: _VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION - PHASES 5 &6
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
We Arc Sending You Herewith : Under Separate Cover D
. Prints Review and comment
X __ Location Plan : Approval
X Field Density Test Results . Signature
. Boring Logs X _ Your use and files
Laboratory Test Results
Soil Report

No. of Copies
Sets___ 1
Sheets

General Remarks:

For period ending August 20, 1980.

cc: Park Engineeriﬁg, Inc.
Hood Corporation
Dept. of Housing & Urban Development

Yours truly,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

oy ot W hoc




WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, I_NC.‘ EZRA KOIKE
ClV'L, STRUCTURAL' SO'LS ENG'NEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULY, HAWAIIWOGABI:LACE w?E'EA‘Y::l:g
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION - PHASESS £ (&
Field Density Test Results as follows:
Ending AuausTt 20, 1980 Sheet___1 of .4 Sheets
' I Moistur D Standard Relativ.
Date Lot No. ) L:|y|er' C:::eme ) Denr:lty" D::s:t'y" Con.\paactl.on"'
8-1-80 25 D] o0+ | ek 18.0 |o4 45
2 31 O % 1%.0 A% e a4
: R OL 294 ige | o 45
&-4-80 |7 (D] e 21.0 499 1oy 46
PARKSITE " | W ' B e
" 3 @ o't s ?1.6 B keeouss
. PaRKSITe )
o . RN 2 2149 954 : 9 .
1 2 O 4= W 76! n 1% Jegeo
" | ey, @ 4t 22.0 8.4 " 95
" 4 O 2 22 984 " 5
B-5g0 | @ 4 | e 810 o4 | 8l [&fw
.. PRRSTE 2 4 265 %6 . a0
A (REresT . . o gE
no | @ 32 26.0 &0.0 " 76 REROLLED
: . ERETESTED
- ey, @] 2% | 268 .1 o 4%
" . @ 2 26.7 288 98 40
y e O s 3.0 41.0 104 9%
h T O 14 21,1 e | 498 ay-

" * Approximate depth below finish grade.
-+ Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70.

*** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

BY PN

1875



WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAI 0688

VILLAGE PARK SUBDVISION-PHASES S ¢ ¢

Field Density Test Resuits as follows:

WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHIRO
o TEL 737790

" Ending AuausT 20, 19.80 Sheet__2Z __of__4  Sheets
r Or Stendard Relativ
Date Lot No. L:ly"er' lgg:::n: Denrzlty" D:nslatry" Cor::t:::tleon"'

L 0 8e
®-5- 80 e (O 0% 10.% 80,0 9e 81 Remous
6-c-00 [ @] 24 298 o | 415 48 9%

PAé.Z.Sn’& i To BE
%-1-00 @ 2" L6 611 4% &% ReeaueD
Vaexd giTe , N
2 1" s voen s 2564 95.1 a7
® L @ '+ 1. 4.4 . a8
56 (D e 51 8.\ ot qg
8-9-80 51 @] 9% 257 4% 4% 45
" UAg“tTﬁ @ \"‘L %Lfb ql‘q “ qL+
#-11-80 & O o't 214 46,0 Tels ar
" 2 @] o 1.2 Qi y a0
®-11-80 5 ®| o B4 £4.0 %e a)
" s @ o4 B4 18.5 s a5

* Approximate depth below finish grade. )
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70 .

‘ *** Tests indicate the relative compaction of Ih'e_ soils only at the test locations.

@ Indicates Test

1875

BY

DN




1875

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

VILLAGE

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

Field Density Test Results as foliows:

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 888i8

PAR K. SUBDIVISION-PHASESS £ ¢

WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHKIRO

o TEL 737.783

o B
ReRoLLED

Ending AuausT 20, 1980 Sheet_ 2 of 4  Sheets

oo | teme | T | temue | Dy | S, | et
61v-00 TP @@ o 1649 6.8 104 &%
T st D] ou 216 42.0 as ai
B-m-80 | C @ O 7% 987 \oi4 95

" NG 0% 155 1% " a%

; 3 @ o i G " 90

" 55 O B4 7\ [Ol.4 u a8

u 10 @ L%.0 G4 n PR

: “i O v 154 (61.7 " ag
%-15- 20 E:é @ 7't 255 aa.% o4 a5

" ZENO) 144 %4 9@.1 " quh
a-16-80 | 55 (@] o4 0.0 A% 4e a6

4 (IO R-3 0.4 915 .. as

" & O 17+ L8.1 Quib n a6

" b @O 174 Lok 9%.1 Lo 90

" @ O 7 Zie | 1045 . >100

* Approximate depth below finish grade.

BY

*** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

D

** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70 -



WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE
. WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. : EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS ~ WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 088i8 . __TEL, 737.7991

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION - PHASES 5 % 6

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending AUGUST 20 1920 Sheet__4 _of 4 _ Sheets
Date Lot No. Layer® Comont | Domaty'= | Demaityts | Compachon®e-
B-14- 80 50 ()| L 25.% 49.0 o4 as
¥ 2 O e 22.4 a2 104 a0 T:;ZZ%
" (KQT%“)@ 17 | 725.57‘ | %fo_; lo4 40 - |
“ | @ e 229 2.4 104 85 g«”sggb_?ﬂ
f (Kg';’aé'r@ (6% 222 19.8 104 . 45 o
" oo O 1ot - 24.% 90.49 104 &7 pefolLen
@ u ”i%oéﬂ@ le/e 223 1034 104 oo
8-20-20 55 (3 2L 2.3 2z | 4% a4
N N O 4’:- 75.4 2.4 o4 .| 4o
n | | 51 @ su zt;.t,vi 100.5 lo4 47
w 6o @ 24+ T Ze3 az.» 75 T 4a
" 1 O 152 22.1 4.4 104 al
noo 0 @ 16"t 21.9 0.4 49 a2

* Approximate depth below finish grade. ,
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70 - 1

" *° Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations. ) 1
Indicates Test 7. J.. taken in the “C T shown. '

BY DN
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TRANSMITTAL PORM

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL,

WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHIRO

SOILS ENGINEERS E 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96816 * TEL. 737-7931

10: WAITEC DEVEL

OPMENT, INC. DATE: September 30, 1980

c/o Herbert

K. Horita Realty, Inc.

2024 North King Street, Room 204

Honolulu, Ha

Gentlemen:

Re:

waii 96819

VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION -~ PHASES 5 & 6

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

We Arc Sending You Herewith []

Prints

X ___ Location Plan
—_X__ Field Density Test Results

_ Boring Logs

X ___ Laboratory Test Results

Soil Report

Under Separate Cover D

———— Review and comment

Approval
Signature

X___ Your use and files

No. of Copies
Sets
Sheets

General Remarks:

For period ending September 19, 1980.

cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Hood Corporation

Dept. of Housing & Urban Development

Yours truly,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By 4 U adw dis




WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I EZRA KOIKE
_ ; WALLACE WAKAHIRO

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAN 96818 . TEL. 737.703

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION PHASE 5¢6

~ Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending 92€EPT, . 19 19 % 0 Sheet___| of B Sheets
T T I T B
p21e0 |51 O 12 24.1 11.2 1% 12
L s O] 2t 752 114 9% 4
" | e D 1+ 24.4 0.5 43 40
o vz O a4 74.3 42.% 49 44
L 10 O] 9+ 74.2 4.7 | 4 | 94
® (52290 |5 D]z 245 | 444 | 4 | 47
\ . ) ; . To BE .
oo DO 'ty 72.5 154 lo4 T ffrens
" 667D 14t 241 481 |04 45
0 % Of 17t 2.2 44.2 a% a0
: [To EE
%R, 1‘5’,*« 214 %64 104 8> peroum:
i é,q(?E“r:‘oT)® 15 ZZ.’I 4(15 104' a% .
u 12 D] 1" 242 [00.1 104 ac
8-24-90 |as (D] 14+ 746 22 | 4 | 45
g-25-30 |5, O] 0% 2%.0 945 104 41
i 59 ] o+ 741 7.4 104 44

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
** Density in pounds pei cubic foot. Standard density refers to density ds indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

BY _ M/
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WALTER LUM

' EDWARD WATANABE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I EZRA KOIKE
" WALLACE WAKAHIRO

FIVIL' STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAI 96818 . TEL. 737-7901

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK SUPDIVISION PHASE 5¢6

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending seprl. 4 19 Fo Sheet__ 2 of 3 __Sheets
Date totNo. | (oo Comtent Denatys | Denalty> | Compaction®**
2580 bz Dl ot | 42 | 495 | lo4 I
Y HOINIE: 2% | 470 104 9z
v e @ 101 2.4 | 4g7 log 4z
] 1 Ol 't | oz | 988 | loa | 95
" s @ w0t | 230 G152 lo4 42
0 @] 124 21.% 407 |04 92
Q b 1 @ 't 2277 | 199D | 04 q5
g-w-%0 |4 @] B+ 2.4 41.49 99 a4
] s Bl at | 285 | 421 98 -3
" 1 @ g+ 206 | A28 | 98 | 45
k1 @ vt | ze | 418 9 | 494
71 @ a 22.0 0149 | o4 a8
; B O 8 28.1 A6 4% a
n e © 23+ 232 | 4aL4 | 9y 1%
g-210 [ @] 19 | 280 a0 | 9 ag
v |F @ 20t | 245 | 1004 4y, Y 100

* Approximate depth bélow finish grade. . )
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D1557-70

‘ *** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.
Indicates Test . 2— . taken in the LOT. shown.

BY WQ&\

875
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~ WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE

TreroLep

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE , HONOLULU, HAWA:A::;LACE w?elfﬁ:lr':g
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION PHASE 546
Field Density Test Results as follows:
Ending SEPYI. 19 19_%0 Sheet___3 of__%  Sheets
Date Lot No. Layere Comemt | Domitys | Densityes | Compaction®+ |
a-2780 |69 @®| a=+ | 211 2.9, |04 20
: 72 @ g7 28.¢ 93,% 1% 15
v © '+ 25.5 a1 | 4% a4
3-29-%0 | E @\ vt 2.0 | 937 98 A
L » O 712 223 6. | ae a8
s O 71 | ase | Az | 9 | de
" w O 74 269 45 o a% 47
" 70 O 81 | 284 gi. | 49 al_
" 8 @ 54 254 925 a8 4z
" g1 O 1x12 222 | A4 4¢ 92
g-23-%0 |11 @ ' 1%.5 - 9%.% ag 195
14 O 4+ 26.6 99,2 104 a4
% @ %'t 24,2 Qe.br a8 a9
11 @ 4+ 4.9 §9.¢ a3 9|
19 : %'t 26.3 g1.3 93 29

* Approximate depth below finish grade. .
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

*** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

@ Indicates Test 4 taken in the LOT shown.

BY %‘ybad



WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I EZRA KOIKE
- —— WALLACE WAKAHIRO
CIV'LI STRUCTURALI SO'LS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE.. HONOLULU, HAWAII 08818 . TEL. 737.7031

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK. SUBDIVISION PHASES 5 *d

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending____ S®PT. 19- = 19Ke | sheet___ 4 of___8 _ sheets
T T ool I AR [ o T (P
-5-8 | ¢4 (@) 5't | 24.4 8. | 48 94
; 10 @ ot 26,1 | 4o.0 22 q2
“ e @ 6t 2.9 1.1 93 (oo
g-9-go| 68 @ 5't 241 90,2 | 9% _ 94
. 1 @ 6l_t | ;Z/Z.'Ca 102-7 104,‘ Cfc(
o b 1 (@ 4t 25.% 12,9 98 Ge
' 1 @ 4't | 245 | 950 | 48 a7
n L5 @ 4'+ 14.¢ 94. % 1€ 97
d0-80| 63 @ %t | zog | 8% | io4 a5
' 1] @ b 2%.% (072.6 104 a9
ol @ B+ 2.7 9c.& | log4 %
a-n-go| 12 @& 2'+ | 24.5 4.9 | A% a4
15 @ 7'+ 21.2 84.5 18 | Al
18 @) 2't 260 | 921 9% U6
11 @ (' 245 | 410 | 9% a4

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Methed, D 1557-70

* Tests indicate fhe relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

@Indlcmes Test ..... taken in the 91 . shown.

BY D W .

1875



WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
- ' WALLACE WAKAHIRO

"CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

3030 WAIALAE AVE , HONOLULU, HAWAII B8Bié TEL. 737-793
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
VILLAGE PARIK 6},/“’9'D\\/‘S10N PHASES 526
Field Density Test Results as follows:
' Ending SEPT. \A 19.%0 sheet__ 5 of__8& _sheets
Date Lot No. Layer® Comem | vemaity= | Demattyr+ | compactione®

q-u-go | ‘p" M) 11'+ 1.6 45.% 94€ a7

' O L 2%, 94.% 18 16

! 7 @ 1t 20.7 4%. ¢ a9 19

o 71 @ o'+ T 92. 8 98 95

2 19 @ 24 20,9 102.0 o4 98

0 9 @) 1z2'+ 29.0 4%.0 98 95

| 4me | 4 @ 2+ 28.5 9.9 9% qd
3 ® 7t %0.7 109 19 9%

To__ @) 't 29.9 9.8 | 9% 9%

14 @) o't 0.7 40.% g 98

g0 (D o't 22 9¢.9 93 19

BT @ 5t 22 47, 4% 94
o @ 15+ 25,0 49.0 g >100

. @) 1A 2%, . 9% 19

‘e @O 4t 219 415 | 9% 9%

ETO@) 19t 25, | a4.2 1% e

1875

* Approximate depth below finish grade. .
*+ Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

. By

@ Indicates Test ﬁ-‘ . taken in the .L.G"[ . shown.

BY

Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

. Walkec hong,




1875

WALTER LUM

' EDWARD WATANABE
WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 5 | ~ WALLACE WAKAHIRO

- - 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAIL §88i8 L] TEL. 737.7021

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK SumDivision PHASES 56

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending__SE&PT- 14 1980 Sheet____ @ _of__ 8 Sheets
Dato Lot No. Layer: Comont | Denatys | ‘Donaityss | compoction+*
dau.%0 | bt @) '+ 25,0 94 7 a8 a7
’ @ 't 242 qo, | G% 9
v et @ 't | 2o | a1 | as a4
I g @ \l‘-g RN .2 9% 92
I g ®)| 103 21.0 do0.7 98 97
\ g O 't | a3qg 93,5 4% 95
I foo @ Ut 25,1 95,7 1% 17
Y b @® I't 2% A9¢ | A% >100
no 148 @ W | 24 470 | 48 | 49
; of @ o' 286k | 8@ 98 N
i 4% @ 94 265 90. | 9% a7
" 19 @ 494 23, § 41,7 48 44
G-1-80 | "O" @ 4a': . 29.9 40.1 9% %
I et @ 8+ 29.5 00,0 9% i > (00
0 g " @ 8+ 271 100,% 9% | >loo
I 1@ 3+ 29.4 | 90 a8 | 93
" | 65 7@ o's 20.9 921 | 4¢ | 4%

* Approximate depth below finish grade.

ARENA
REROLLEY

** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

* Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.
@Indicu'es Test #. . . taken in ihe .L-0T. shown.

BY {A.).(,g).




WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 988i8 . TEL. 737-7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
_CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOIFS EVNGVI'NEERS

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VictAce FParw SUuBPIVISION PrAses 946

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending SEPT. L 19_%¢ Sheet___1__of € Sheets
Date Lot No, L:;I:ir' '::z:::: Del:\rsylty' ¢ S;::t:;ry{t * C:r::at:;leon' .
4-1,-30 | 0% @ o'+ 209 | 953 . A S I ¥
g 1 ® o't 2% 94.5 NA i [C
vl @ 14 24.0 44.0 % | Y
i o (@) 7'+ 29.5 | %9.% ag al
9-11-80 | BV @ T+ | "4 | 477 % . | loo
C ) " TXEENO TN 223 91.4 9% i
v a1 @& o+ 2%.9 4.8 | 4% 4
b 5 @ 91 | 76 8.9 | 9% i)
9-¢-80 | "o~ @& 4+ | 220 | deo | o4 | 49
! < @ 3+ 25.1 93, | 104 9o
p a. (B 4t 20.% a4.8 [0¢ A
u a4 D 9+ 209 | toto | o4 | A9

* Approximate depth below finish - grade.
** Density in pounds per cublc foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70
*** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locdtions.
@ Indicates Test ™ 1 . taken in the (/.0.1 . shown.

1875
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WALTER LUM

. : EDWARD WATANABE
WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC, EZRA KOIKE
CIV'L' STRUCTURAL' SO‘LS ENG'NEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWA"WOGAOI:LACE W?Elfegl‘:g
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
VILLAGE PARK. SusbiVisionN PUpes Si6
Field Density Test Results as follows:
Ending__Sept, 19 19_%0 Sheet____%__of__% _ sheets
T S
D“? Lot No. L:|y|:n' hégl:::n: Der::sylty" (;::::!'ryd" C:r::;:::_l.on"'
4-149-g0| ‘@ @ %'t 4.7 6. | 9% 9%
" B @ % 24,1 4%.4 | 9 as
v Wi @ %04 26.8 90,2 | 9% &)
! Wy (@O 194 244 97.8 9g 15
led O 271 24.4 93.5 9% 95
! 195 O 1ot 24.6 98.1 13 4

* Approximate depth below finish grade.

*+ Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

*** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

BY




VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION PHASE %<6

TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

BORING NO. _RORROW FROM
PHASE 3

SAMPLE NO.

P

DEPTH BELOW SURFACE

REDDISH %RO\'JN
DESCRIPTION L ST .

GRAIN-SIZE ANALYSIS
(% Passing)
Sieve
I;I/Z"

|/2"

"4

740

y420 o

#40

74100

¥£200

ATTERBERG LIMITS

Air Dried or Naturail

Liquid Limit 51
Plastic Limit 30
Plasticity index 2]
Natural Water Content, %
Dilatancy ' RAPID-SLOW
Toughness ME D-STIFF
Dry Strength MEDIUM
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION ‘ MH
APPARENT SPECIFIC GRAVITY ‘ 290
CBR TEST
{Surcharge - 51 P.S.F.) *
Molding Moisture, % . 27/30
Molding Dry Density, P.C.F. 11.1
Sweil upon saturation , % O.
CBR at 0.1" Penetration 17
MOISTURE - DENSITY RELATIONS OF SOILS
(ASTM D~IS57-70, Method ) A
Dry to Wet or Wet to Dry DRY-WET
Max. Dry Density (P.C.F.) 980
Optimum Moisture (%) _250
REMARKS: “"MOISTURE. CONTENT AFTER 4 DAY SOAK WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC
] ' ’ id

STRUCTURAL & SOIL ENGINEERS

Date 8'29'@ By ————6A

\




3-872

INDEX

PLASTICITY

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

PLASTICITY CHART

PROJECT: VILLAGE PARK SUBPDIVISION “PHAsEs Beé

LOCATION: HoaeAE , OAHU , HAKNAL

"A' LINE ———\5/ ‘?
i
h CH /
v
CL /
_ //e‘bkpoyJ FroM PwpSE D
// MH 8 OH
CL - ML ML
0 0 20 30 40 50 €60 70 80 90 100 WO 120 130
LIQUID LIMIT
: WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
DATE q -7 . % o BY wJ. w’, CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS




MOISTURE - DENSITY CURVE (ASTM D-1557-70, METHOD A)

® PROJECT ! VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION PHASE 54¢ -
' AGGREGATE : 4 Miuus
LOCATION_: HOAEAE , EWA , OAHLI, HAWAL| MOLD SIZE : _t:—ggut.gz& H.
SAMPLE NO.: BORROW FROM PHASE HAMMER: 5 LP2
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:R D%"{ a LROWN BLOWS: ' ZE/LAY;Z_
120
no

4

b \
\
2- 100 L e
Q ~ 4 | 100 |% (omPacTiOoNn MAxIMuM DRY|pENSITY - 198.0 |PC.F
* 5‘0-. \
[ e
7] ] 45 % CompPacTion | .
2 9301 H2 XL HHON \
w N \
a o St
) 28.0- 190 % _GoMPadTION LY N ZERQ MR VOL URVE
E 0 ‘ 1 é(ﬂ ) 5’2 SPECIFIC GRAVITY |- 290
=) | N B Ne
/ Q N nl \ N
/ ) $ | \\
N
80 1 Al 2 \ o
— 4G , -
A Il 3 AR
3]
Loy dl g NN
)3 § J
70 o NI
g o &
of @ ¢
ST
M| 3
60 . . -
) 10 20 30 40 50 60
® WATER CONTENT (%)

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
TCIVIL, STRUCTURAL. SOILS ENGINEERS

DATE__%-725-8D BY DN |

3-775



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 2, 1980
Page 2

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
dralnage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
t+renches, etc.

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectful ly submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By 4*442425!c<yr15C/404LZ/£0;4

Wal lace Wakahiro

WW: lw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM

v WALLACE WAKAHIRO
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 95818 » TEL. 737:7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I AR A Ko

October 2, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
lots in Cut (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 34: 20, 21, 22, 23

The above lots were generally constructed in cut. Grading Plan dated
March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as a guide for soil
testing purposes. :

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our oplnlon, the lots were in cut, the passage of time
may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the following
precautions:

l. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

“of an Engineer.

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground |ns+ab|l|+y in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the folliowing:
Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not

observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 2, 1980
Page 2

We have employed accepted engineering and festing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nhor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectfully submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By _ b attace MMV

Wallace Wakahiro

WW:lw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM
EOWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE

. WALLACE WAKAHIRO
BN 3030 WAIALAR AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96818 « TEL. 737-7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

October 2, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaili 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots tn Fill (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 35: I, 12, 13, |4, 15

The above lots were generally constructed in fill with on-site and
borrow material. The fill was placed and compacted in thin layers.
A soil technician from our office was present at the site on an
intermittent basis to observe grading progress and to take density
tests. Whenever fill operations were on a continuous basis, a soil .
technician usually visited the site daily. : :

Grading Plan dated March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as
a guide for fill depths for soil testing purposes.

The density test results at the time and at the locations taken were,
in our opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements
of the Revised Ordinances of HQnolulu, 1969 As Amended.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the field density tests by our office
conform to the density requirements of the City's Ordinance, the passage
of time may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the

fol lowing precautions: '

I. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance
of an Engineer.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 2, 1980
Page 2

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avonded or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Qur work on this project does not include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.

We have employed accepfed engineering and festing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectfully submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By _ Wallnee MM)

Wallace Wakahiro

WWelw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Forerman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita ConTracflng & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. l A e en oI

WALLACE WAKAHIRO
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96816 + TAL. 737.7931

October 2, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

~Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Cut (F.H.A.: G=3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 35: 35, 36, 37

The above lots were generally constructed in cut. Grading Plan dated
March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as a guide for soil
testing purposes. :

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our oplnlon, the lots were in cut, the passage of time
may result in changes in soil condlflons and we suggest the following
precautions:

l. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

"of an Engineer. '

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:
Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not

observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 2, 1980
Page 2

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectfully submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By Ltzkt‘lgttdg lk;&?déddéo;)

Wal lace Wakahiro

WWelw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. i AR o ot

: - _ WALLACE WAKAHIRO
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96816 * TEL. 737-7931

October 2, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentiemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Fill (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 36: 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
30, 31, 32, 33, 34

The above lots were generally constructed in fill with on-site and
borrow material. The fill was placed and compacted in thin layers.

" A soil technician from our office was present at the site on an

intermittent basis to observe grading progress and to take density
tests. Whenever fill operations were on a continuous basis, a soil
technician usually visited the site daily.

Grading Plan dated March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as
a guide for fill depths for soil testing purposes.

The density test results at the time and at the locations taken were,
in our opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements
of the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, 1969 As Amended.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the field density tests by our office
conform to the density requirements of the City's Ordinance, the passage
of time may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the
following precautions: .

I. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

~of an Engineer.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 2, 1980
Page 2

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does no* include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.

We have employed accepfed engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a compieted project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectful ly submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By &LAaZQQz¢4/1§(/414£¢A4&>L1

Wallace Wakahiro

Wi lw
cc: Park Engineering, lInc.
Department of Housing. & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I D N e

WALLACE W
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 » 'm.A;;:-’;;:?

October 2, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
V|llage Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
‘HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Cut (F.H.A.: G-3)
. Grading Plan Numbers

Group 37: 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47

The above lots were generally constructed in cut. Grading Plan dated
March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as a guide for soil
testing purposes. .

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our oplnton, the lots were in cut, the passage of time
may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggesT the follow1ng
precautions:

I. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of ‘
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes.or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guadance

~of an Engineer.

2. Lot regrading by cufflng, filling or aITerlng the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:
Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not

observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc. :




WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 2, 1980
Page 2

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectful ly submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

oy Watbace bekahirs

Wal lace Wakahiro

WWelw
cc: Park Engineering, lInc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita ConTrachng & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. i | owAp WATANARE

, : WALLACE WAKAHIRO
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE:, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96818 + TEL, 737:7931

Ccfober 2, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
~ Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Fiil (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 38: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
: .10

The above lots were generally constructed in fill with on-site and
borrow material. The fill was placed and compacted in thin layers.
A soil technician from our office was present at the site on an
intermittent basis to observe grading progress and to take density
tests. Whenever fill operations were on a continuous basis, a soil
technician usually visited the site daily.

Grading Plan dated March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as
a guide for fill depths for soil testing purposes.

The density test results at the time and at the locations taken were,
in our opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements .
of the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, 1969 As Amended.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacfed fill or on stiff undisturbed ground

Even Though in our opinion, the field density tests by our office
conform to the densnfy requ1remen+s of the City's Ordinance, the passage
of time may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the
following precautions:

l. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

“of an Engineer. ' '



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 2, 1980
Page 2

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectful ly submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By k/szAQLZ/'AL/Zl42444;4;

Wal lace Wakahiro

WW: lw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



 WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

) "WALLACE WAKAHIRO
3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 98814 + TEL, 737-7931

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

October 2, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii  968i9

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD Fitle No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Cut (F.H.A.: G=3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 38: 38, 39
40, 48

The above lots were generally constructed in cut. Grading Plan dated
March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as a guide for soil
testing purposes.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the lots were in cut, the passage of time
may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the following
precautions:

I. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tfops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

~of an Engineer.

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filiing or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not inélude the following:
Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of ]oTs not

observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 2, 1980
Page 2

We have employed accepTed engineering and Tesflng procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project pians and specifications.

Respectfully submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By u/alaw UMA

Wal lace Wakahiro

WwW: lw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



TRANSMITTAL PORM

_ WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE

WALLACE WAKAHIRO
i 3030 WAIALAE AVE,, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96816 + TEL. 737-7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

TO: _WALTEC DEVELOPMENT, INC. DATE:_ October 28, 1980

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.

2024 North King Street, Room 204

Honolulu, Hawaii ' 96819

Gentlemen:
Re:. VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION — PHASES 5 & 6
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
We Arc Sending You Herewith Under Separate Cover D
Prints Review and comment
X Location Plan Approval
X ____Field Density Test Results Signature
Boring Logs X Your use and files
X _ Laboratory Test Results
Soil Report

No. of Copies
Sets____ 1
Sheets

General Remarks:

For period ending October 9, 1980.

cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Hood Corporation
Dept. of Housing & Urban Development

Yours truly,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By [1/}5 &c/::/fuz/iay




WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWALI B88i8 . TEL. 737-780

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK SUusDIVISION

Field Density Test Results as follows: PUASES 6£‘ b
Ending ouToBER, 9 19%0 ‘Sheet___| of_? __Sheets
I T TR B voe B R AV o R
a-11-e0 | he (D 194 4 f00.0 | 10} a4
, Y e (D e 6.1 9% d A%
" 1T @ 6% L% 96,4 o 45
" (M e 221 119 - 48 - |00
" | aT @ St 15,6 41.6 " a5
" @ (O O't Lo | d04 N . 99
9 " % (D o4 25.] 914 X a4
g A (D wt 22.% a9 o a5
4-1%-%0 ez (| 5% 74 417 e 100
t N0 BRGE 24 ant - 4%
z 156 (D] s 2% %% : 45
. e () 164 % 45.4 - a1
" e @ T4 YACN R 41.49 " a4
" 101\ @ 2's % | q'm; x a%
woo aa (O 1 74 Q14 T qu
" oz (| ot | 154 92.0 . a4
"o 100 @ D' 2%.4 47.0 z | a4

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70
‘ * Tests indicate fhe relative compaction of the so:ls only at the test locations.

@lndncutes Test . taken in the LOT. shown
~
Y M § L4

1875
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WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE . HONOLULU, MAWAII D88i8 . TEL. 737.7901

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK SLBPIVISION
PUASES 56

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending OLTOBER. 4 1980 Sheet__ L of D Shégts

Date Lot No. L::Lr' "éﬁ':f:;f DeDnrsylty' sl;:::;'yd' . C:r::::xon' .
4-15-00 | AL (Z) O 2tk a5.% kP a1

h e O 2'+ L5 4%.5 d as

" B @ e w ' 1007 K > 100

" F O BT LUt b " 91

h A @ ot 24 Q1.1 no 100

0 p (D o4 24 411 " 100

" H @ 0+ L% 1.6 qLk
a-14-80 | w2 O 64 | 126 4%.6 48 94

" %o ()| - let 204 460 " 48

" U0 @ 164 254 44.6 b 3100

; 15 Q| e ko .8 " a1

. ng QO e 18.0 #9.5 " 91

" 7 @ AR 2.1 48,% " 100

] 11 @] o4 280 4.8 : a2
4.15-00 | e G)| 14w | w45 % 28 a5

s @) 1Bt 24.0 4% " 1

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

*** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

@lndicates Test #Z taken in the LOT  shown.
BY : Ei) é 7 e, .




WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE , HONOLULU, HAWAII 98818 . TEL. 737791

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC,
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PAaRK SUBDWISION

VHASES 5¢ (o
Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending OLTORER 4 1980 Sheet__ 2 __of_B _ Sheets
Date Lot No. tyorr | Comtomt | Demaitys | Demaityts | Compachon®+*
Tme0 | 14 (| % 185 | L@ 1% a5
b ~ e @ (L' 7214 Gu.1 2 46
" o () - 214 qe.6 | v a%
z 1% @ (54 0.4 40,5 " QL
AI-26-80 | 1M (D 4 151 4%, | ag | 45
C h %7 (D e 25.1 41.0 3 _ a4
1 01 (@) 15t 24,0 ALl X 4%
" S 'L Lot 4.8 " aq
. a3 %'+ 270 1.4 n q4
b 15 @ 154 195 . T ‘1
" 1D @ 't 15.% asg.k 2100
¥ 4 (D 124 a4 | 405 g 92
" 120 @ ' LoD ar.l f a4
T e (1L L.k a1.© z a5
q-14-80 ne () 0% 250 | a1 46 q4
HS @) a+ e a1.% L 49

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70
Q ** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

(ol S e A

1675



WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

' EZRA KOIKE

WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE . HONOLULU, MAWAII 86818  »  TEL 737.7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARE SUBDIVISION

PUASES 50
Field Density Test Resuits as follows:

Ending outopeRr. 4 1980 sheet__ 4 of 8  sheets
Date Lyorr | Coment | Demhys | Demsitye | Compachon®e*
q-14-90 AN L 154 41.0 99 e
" 17 @ @'t ' 4.0 ae.% g an
- 10 B 1t 216 8.1 L ao
¥ T (1) 5t (22 a%,] N 40
4-%0-@0 1%p @ e | 765 NG 9% a5
. ¥ 79 () V2 7064 qo5 x P
: iy (D) Lt 184 q0% | v a1
" %% (Z) 1t 9.7 4%.% 7 ¢
“ 140 @ (' 7215 q41.% I a%
“ e @ 7' 185 4.0 noo a4
“ Yy @ 74 71% q0.1 7 a1
“ e (o G 264 48.% Lo} 4%
. 2 @) w4 T 1.6 ap au
“ 170 (@) B4 1%.0 4.1 i 45

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
-+ Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D 1557-70

Q °** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

@Indicmes Test #] .. taken in the .LOT. shown.
o medd S L

1875



WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE

1875

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 0 wAALAE AVE. MONOLOLL HMA:"::’;“‘CE ng‘fﬁ:f:ﬁ
@
| FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
VILLAGE PARK SUsDIVISIDN
_ PUASES 54 (@
Field Density Test Results as foliows:
Ending oUorer. 9 1980 Sheet__© __of _©  gheets
bate | Lotwe. Layer: Contont | Damatys | Demaitys | Compacion®**
10-1- 80 X0 R 118 #5 a8 q1
" 17 @ | E 15.0 40.1 " QT
? 1o () 54 o4 4.k o 9%
. @y W4 o4 a1.5 " a%
" 15 () 44 %4 eR.% " |
: He @y b 4.0 Q14 " a5
. " Ho (1) D't 254 L4 " 4%
3 "o 't (Xdr% Q6.0 a4
2 Hd @ 'L 24,7 % (p z 1%
“ 109 @ 2 24,0 a\.5 Q%
" o () Ls -5 415 n au
028 | e () 15t 185 8%.% ag, gl
" (1 @ 725% 24 | ad, | " 9
" -3 10k L1.0 30.7 " QL
“ Wwe @ ax 9.4 405 Z AT
" (%0 @ q's 6.0 4.8 3 i7
157 @ 10 .0 41,% h au

* Approximate depth below finish grade. " -

* Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

BY 7@%/% = M

=+ Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70
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WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

EZRA KOIKE

WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE,, HONOLULU, HAWAII 9688 . TEL. 73770

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK SsugpDlyisioN
] PHASES 5 ¢ 0
Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending Outoger 4 19820 Sheet___© . of__B  Sheets
T T R T O et S
10-2-80 | W1 @) Ve | 1en az.% ae | a4
" IO 1'E 6.9 a1.9 " 4
" s © o+ 215 901 z 4%
¥ ne @ o4 e al,s v Qe
z 0g (@ 04 51.0 A0 " M
10-%-80 1 Q) e '12.4» a4 a3 9%
B @ 244 2.5.1 69&9 o 0
w s () wRE | R a0 g 4%,
v et @O %% %3 TP 46
- s (2 84 i 4D " 100
34 @) ot 2411 a1.1 o 100
%5 @) % Ll 46.D z 46
1%¢ (3) g4 26.8 95.8 z 9%
" (1) T4 224 Gl o 94
o @) T4 6.8 0% | o« A
' we (D)) oL 254 an | o %
" i @ ot 2.l 95.8 . 9%

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
-+ Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

*** Tests indicate the relative campaction of the soils only at the test locations.




WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAI! 98818 . TEL. 737.7001

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGEE PARY. SUBPIWVYISION
PHASES 5< b

Field Density Test Results as follows!

Ending___ OCTORER. Q 1980 Sheet__ 1 of D Sheets
o | eme | T e o e | S| ot
0-5-80 | 1k () o% 28] | 88 1% 20
wo e @) ot 269 29.1 h a|
o N o 5% | 912 a4
10-6-20 | 15 (2} Lt 315 .l | ao 9L
u 12 @ 2% 3% a%,\ o 4%
® } e @) Ut %% | 403 n o
" He% @ 2k 210 b h 9%
T %% ) 1% 1% ag4 v oD
T T (3B) et 4B 4.0 : 100
Y X 267% Gl | 42
! 4L @) B4 140 4t ¥ 26
! %% @) 6% 2% ads | w Qe
) {0-1-860 196 @ 14 2561 4.0 qg,' a%
e () o4 e | quS " a1
HEO Y 2.0 qt.4 h 35
“ %3 () 44 .0 QL5 " v

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
" ++ Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

*** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

@ Indicates Test d:! . taken in the LO.T shown.
BY _ 06354\/ _ { /%(/i/,‘

1875



WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 8888 . TEL. 737-7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION
PHASES 55
Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending OLTNEER. 9 1920 Sheet__ D of_B Sheets
.D)""- Lot No. L:'y"er' '32'&'2’,:7 oe?:Zny" | s;:::;r:" C:r::;gleon"'
10-1-@0 1%q 3) 4L 1%.0 9.1 4% 1%
" () % 1% M7 e ey
b | wo @ 3t e %% 1ol 9%
" %0 (5) Bt o | %D 4% 94
0 195 (&) L 5.1 aq % 101 ae,

- | ! B O 115 10D 2 an
10-5-5D i ) 2 bt | agA To¥ 9%
(0-3-80 | 18 () 1% 2l | Al 46 &

h we (Z) i 14 467 | w 98
X 1 @) 1 X M " qu
1 %% () 1L YN ain ay

* Approximate depth below finish grade.

** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70
Q *** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

o (Roild S 444/’,%(«

1875



VILLAGE PARK CSUBDIVISION  PHASE 826

TABLE I____ - SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
BORING NO.
SAMPLE NO. 3
DEPTH BELOW SURFACE
REDDISH -
BROWMN
DESCRIPTION CLAYEY-SILT
GRAIN-SIZE ANALYSIS
(% Passing)
Sieve
1-1/2"
Ill
172"
4
710
#420
#40
Y4100
F£200
ATTERBERG LIMITS
Air Dried or Natural MATURA L
Liquid Limit 51
Piastic Limit 20
Plasticity index 2. {

Natural Water Content,%

Dilatancy
Toughness
Dry Strength -

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION
APPARENT SPECIFIC GRAVITY

CBR TEST
(Surcharge - 51 P.S.F.)
Molding Moisture, %
Molding Dry Density, P.C.F.
Swell upon saturation , %
CBR at O.1" Penetration

MOISTURE - DENSITY RELATIONS OF SOILS

(ASTM D-1557-70, Method )
Dry to Wet or Wet to Dry

Max. Dry Density (P.C.F.)
Optimum Moistire (%)

REMARKS:

¥ MOISTURE CONTENT AFTER

Date [0-27-80 By R

RAPID -.S.LOowW
MED - STIFF

MEDIUM

M r,l'

29.7]3/. 0%

5.3

L“'L‘,

12.0

A

PRY 7o WET.

970

280

S CAKING

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

STRUCTURAL & SOIL ENGINEERS




PLASTICITY CHART

. PROJECT: VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION - PUASE 5B te
LOCATION: HOAEAE, EWA, OAHU, HAWAIL
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WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
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WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

EZRA KOIXKE

WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAL} 94816 + TYEL. 737-7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

October 28, 1980 .

J

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80~3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Fill (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 39: |, 2, 3

52
The above lots were generally constructed in fill with on-site and
borrow material. The fill was placed and compacted in thin layers.

A soil technician from our office was present at the site on an
intermittent basis to observe grading progress and to take density
tests. Whenever fill operations were on a continuous basis, a soil
technician usually visited the site daily.

Grading Plan dated March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as
a guide for fill depths for soil testing purposes.

The density test results at the time and at the locations taken were,
in our opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements
of the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, 1969 As Amended. :

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground. :

Even though, in our opinion, the field density tests by our office
conform to the dehsify requirements of the City's Ordinance, the passage
of time may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the
following precautions:

e Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or dessgned under the guidance
of an Engineer.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 28, 1980
Page 2

2, Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake fo guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming fo the project plans and specifications.

Respecffuily submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By allace k/’p%v/z/y

Wallace Wakahiro

WWelw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE

EIRA KOINE
2. WALLACE WAKAHIRO
M 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWALI 96816 » TEL. 737-793)

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

October 28, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

¢/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 &. 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Fill (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 40: 55, 56, 57, 58, 59

60, 6l
The above lots were generally constructed in fill with on-site and
borrow material. The fill was placed and compacted in thin layers.

A soil technician from our office was present at the site on an
intermittent basis to observe grading progress and to take density
tests. Whenever -fill operations were on a continuous basis, a soil
technician usually visited the site daily.

Grading Plan dated March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as
a guide for fill depths for soil testing purposes.

The density tesT results at the time and at the locations taken were,
in our opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements
of the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, 1969 As Amended.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the field density tests by our office
conform to the densiTy requiremenfs of the City's Ordinance, the passage
of time may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggesT The
following precautions:

l. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tfops of
siopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
- ground should be avoided or designhed under the guidance
of an Engineer.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 28, 1980
Page 2

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectfully submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

oy Wattace /4/1/«/m

Wal lace Wakahiro

WW:lw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE

EZRA KOIKE
i _ WALLACE WAKAHIRO
B 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96816 » TEL. 737-7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

October 28, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc. .
2024 North King Street, Room 204

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Fill (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers -

Group 4): 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77

The above lots were generally constructed in fill with on-site and
borrow material. The fill was placed and compacted in thin layers.
A soil technician from our office was present at the site on an
intfermittent basis to observe grading progress and to take density
tests. Whenever fill operations were on a continuous basis, a soil
technician usually visited the site daily.

Grading Plan dated March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as
a guide for fill depths for soil testing purposes.

The density test results at the time and at the locations taken were,
in our opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements
of the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, 1969 As Amended.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the field density tests by our coffice
conform to the denS|Ty requirements of the City's Ordinance, the passage
of time may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the
following precautions:

I. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of.
siopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

" of an Engineer. '



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 28, 1980
Page 2

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
dralnage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and-our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectful |y submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By Lt Lidoide fons

Wal lace Wakahiro

WW:lw ‘ i
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation .
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Lid.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman):



WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

EZRA KOIKE

WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96816 « TEL. 737-7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

October 28, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Fill (F.H.A.: G-3)
CGrading Plan Numbers

Group 42: 66, 67, 68, 69

78, 79

80
The above lots were generally consiructed in fill with on-site and
borrow material. The fill was placed and compacted in thin layers.

A soil technician from our office was present at the site on an
intermittent basis fo observe grading progress and to take density
tests. Whenever fill operations were on a continuous basis, a soil
technician usually visited the site daily.

Grading Plan dated March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as
a guide for fill depths for soil testing purposes.

The density test results at the time and at the locations taken were,
in our opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements
of the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, 1969 As Amended.

Bear}ng values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the field density tests by our office
conform to the density requirements of the City's Ordinance, the passage
of time may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the
following precautions: ‘

l. Some creep or settlemerits may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

of an Engineer. S



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 28, 1980
Page 2

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respecfful]y submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By S Saita e /(./é’m

Wallace Wakahiro

Ww:lw .
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development.
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Confracfihg & Build{ng Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)




WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

EZRA KOIKE

WALLACE WAKAMIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE.,, HONOLULUY, HAWA!I 96816 - TEL. 737-792)

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

October 28, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentiemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Fill (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 43: 62, 63, 64, 65

The above lots were generally constructed in fill with on-site and
borrow material. The fill was placed and compacted in thin layers.
A soil technician from our office was present at the site on an
intermittent basis to observe grading progress and to take density
tests. Whenever fill operations were on a continuous basis, a soil
technician usually visited the site daily.

Grading Plan dated March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as
a guide for fill depths for soil testing purposes.

The density test results at the time and at the locations taken were,
in our opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements
of the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, 1969 As Amended.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the field density tests by our office
conform to the density requirements of the City's Ordinance, the passage
of time may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the

fol lowing precautions:

b, Some creep or settiements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

" of an Engineer. ' '



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 28, 1980
Page 2

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walis, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectful ly submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By 4lalltie WMW

Wal lace Wakahiro

Wiw: lw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. - :
S. Horita Contracting & Buildfng Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHIRO
B 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWALI 96816 * TEL. 737-7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC,
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

October 28, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Cut (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 39: 49
. 50, 51, 53, 54

The above lots were generally constructed in cut. Grading Plan dated
March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as a guide for soil
testing purposes.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our optnnon, the lots were in cut, the passage of Time
may result in changes in soil condlflons and we suggest the following
precautions:

l. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
~ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance
of an Engineer. '

2. Lot regrading by cuTTnng, tilling or al+er|ng the
draxnage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the follow?ng:
. Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not

.observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 28, 1980
Page 2

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
confractor of his primary responsibility fo produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectfully submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By Wl lare [k,/aa¢é;t/ééﬁ/

Wallace Wakahiro

WW:lw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTIR LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EXRA KOIKE

; WALLACE WAKAHIRO
EY 3030 WAIALAE AVE.,, HONOLULYU, HAWAII 96818 « TEL. 737-7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

October 28, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
tots in Cut (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 42: 81, 82

The above lots were generally constructed in cut. Grading Plan dated
March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as a guide for soil
testing purposes.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the lots were in cut, the passage of time
may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the following
precautions:

I. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
~ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance
of an Engineer.

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:
Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not

‘ observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 28, 1980
Page 2

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake *o guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectfully submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By platbnes K/M.A/AA/M

Wallace Wakahiro

WW:elw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

EZRA KOIKE

WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 94816 « YEL, 737.7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

October 28, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
: Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Cut (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 43: 83, 84, 85, 86, 87

The above lots were generally constructed in cut. Grading Plan dated
March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as a guide for soil
testing purposes.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the lots were in cut, the passage of time
may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the following
precautions:

I Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

“of an Engineer.

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
‘drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:
Swimmihg pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not

. observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
October 28, 1980
Page 2

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility o produce a completed project
conforming fo the project plans and specifications.

Respectful ly submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

N
By Aatbare ﬁ'/ﬂ%:{/m

Wallace Wakahiro

WWalw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER _I.UN
WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I | EoWARD WATANASE

WALLACE WAKAHIRO
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96816 » TEL. 737: 1;11

November 3, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
: Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
"HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5).
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Cut (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers.

Group 44: 88, 89

Q ’ ’ 90, 91, 92

104, 105, 106, 107, 108

The above lots were génerally constructed in cut. Grading Plan dated
March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as a guide for soil
testing purposes.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the lots were in cut, the passage of time
may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the following
precautions:

l. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
. ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance .
of an Englneer.

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
dralnage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reasen, lot regrading should be

‘avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this projecf does not include the following:
O Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not

observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
November 3, 1980
Page 2

We have employed accepted engineering and Tesflng procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respecffully submitted,
WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By &5/7/1;(1/'/4/k//?4/<

Wallace Wakahiro

CWWelw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Buiiding Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. '“"":3:‘:":.'::‘:’:?
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS e T AANID

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULY, HAWAII 96816 + TEL. 737-7931

November 3, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawalii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum .
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Cut (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 45: 103

The above lots were generally constructed in cut. Grading Plan dated
‘March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as a guide for soil
tesTing purposes.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the lots were in cut, the passage of time
may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the following
precautions:

I. Some creep or settiements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

"of an Engineer.. ‘ '

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the fol lowing:
Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not

‘ observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, I[NC.
November 3, 1980
Page 2

We have employed accepted engineering and Tesfnng procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming fo the project plans and specifications.

Respectful Iy submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By fiiurilg s [ '.v.‘Z.[’.f.’f/?,/,.ﬁ,A
Wal lace Wakahiro

WW:lw .
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Confrac+|ng & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM

: WALLACE WAKAHIRO
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 98816 « TEL. 737.7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I KDWARD WATANASE

November 3, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
' Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
-HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Fill (F.H.A.: G-3).
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 45: 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99

100, 101, 102
The above lots were generally constructed in fill with on-site and
borrow material. The fill -was placed and compacted in thin layers.

A soil technician from our office was present at the site on an
intermittent basis to observe grading progress and to take density
tests. Whenever fill operations were on a continuous basis, a soil

-technician usually visited the site daily. :

Grading Plan dated March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as
a guide for fill depths for soil testing purposes.

The density TesT results at the Time'and at the locations taken were,
in our opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements
of the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu, 1969 As Amended.

Bearing values for light resndenflal structures of 3000 p.s.f. may. be
‘used on compacted fill or on sTuff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the fleld_den5|+y tests by our office
conform to the density requirements of the City's Ordinance, the passage
of time may result in changes in soil conditions anhd we suggest the '
following precautions:

l. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near fops of slopes or over sloping
~ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance
of an Engineer.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
November 3, 1980
Page 2

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be

~avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed prOJeCT
conforming to The project plans and specifications.

Respectful ly subm|TTed,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By Z&Léh&é%gf; AQ;Aﬁﬁéi/%4;)
Wal lace Wakahiro

WW:lw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita ConTracTnng & Bunldlng Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM
EDWARD WATANABE
EXRA KOIKE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

WALLACE WAKAHIRO

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS [l 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAI! 96816  TEL. 737-7931

November 21, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

GCentlemen:

Subject: OGrading Memorandum
: Village Park Subdivision ~ Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80=3 (Phase 5)
HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Fill (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 46: A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H

The above lots were generally constructed in fill with on-site and
borrow material. The fill was placed and compacted in thin layers.
A soil technician from our office was present at the site on an
intermittent basis fo observe grading progress and to take density
tests. Whenever fill operations were on a continuous basis, a soil
technician usually visited the site daily.

Grading Plan dated March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as
‘a guide for fill depths for soil testing purposes.

The densiTy test results at the time and at the locations taken were,
in our opinion, in general conformance with the density requirements
of the Revised Ordlnances of Honolulu, 1969 As Amended.

Bearing values for light residenfial structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

Even though, in our opinion, the field density tests by our office
conform to. the densi+y requiremenfs of the City's Ordinance, the passage
of time may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the '
following precauflons

l. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sloping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

~of an Engineer. " '



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
November 21, 1980
Page 2

2. lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:

Swimming pools, retaining walls, finish grading of lots not
observed and tested by our office, backfill of utility
trenches, etc.

We have employed accepted engineering and +es+|ng procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to-guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectfully submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By AZ/ZQAlkkbcz’[Q/QLJ{AQA;4»

"Wal lace Wakahiro

W lw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban DevelopmenT
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. :
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



WALTER LUM

WALLACE WAKAMIRO
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL; SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 98816 * TEL. 737.7931

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. ! AR A Xont

November 2!, 1980

WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:

Subject: Grading Memorandum
Village Park Subdivision - Phases 5 & 6
HUD File No. 80-3 (Phase 5)
"HUD File No. 80-4 (Phase 6)
Lots in Cut (F.H.A.: G-3)
Grading Plan Numbers

Group 46: J, K, L, M

The above lots were generally constructed in cut. Grading Plan dated
March 12, 1980 by Park Engineering, Inc. was used as a guide for soil
tTesting purposes.

Bearing values for light residential structures of 3000 p.s.f. may be
used on compacted fill or on stiff undisturbed ground.

4
Even though, in our'opinion, the lots were in cut, the passage of time
may result in changes in soil conditions and we suggest the following
precautions:

I. Some creep or settlements may occur near the tops of
slopes. Foundations near tops of slopes or over sioping
ground should be avoided or designed under the guidance

~of an Engineer.

2. Lot regrading by cutting, filling or altering the
drainage pattern may cause ground instability in some
situations. For this reason, lot regrading should be
avoided or made under the guidance of a Soils Engineer.

Our work on this project does not include the following:
Swimming pools, retaining wallé, finish grading of lots not

observed and tested by our office, backflll of utility
trenches, etc.



WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC.
November 21, 1980
Page 2

We have employed accepted engineering and testing procedures and our
professional opinions and conclusions are made in accordance with generally
accepted soil and foundation engineering principles and practices. However,
we do not undertake to guarantee the construction nor do we relieve the
contractor of his primary responsibility to produce a completed project
conforming to the project plans and specifications.

Respectfully submitted,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By fatlacc PJM@

Wal lace Wakahiro

WW: lw
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Department of Housing & Urban Development
Hood Corporation
Hood Corporation (Field Foreman)
S. Horita Contracting & BU|ld|ng Supplies, Ltd.
S. Horita Contracting & Building Supplies, Ltd. (Field Foreman)



YRANBMITYTAL PORM

) : . WALTER LUM
'WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. - EBWARD WATANARE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SQILS ENGINEERS

) ) WALLACE WAKAHIRO
3030 WAIJALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAI! 96816 + TEL. 737.793)

70:~ WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC. DATE: February 12, 1981

c/o Herbert K. Horita Realty, Inc.
2024 North King Street, Room 204

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Gentlemen:
Re: VI LLAGE i’ARK SUBDIVISION - PHASES 5 & 6
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

We Arc Sending You Herewith ‘ Under Separate Cover D

Prints : Review and comment
_X___Location Plan Approval
—_X____Field Density Test Results Signature

- Boring Logs X Your use and files
X Laboratory Test Results -
Soil Report :

No. of Copies
Sets.
Sheets

General Remarks:

For period ending February 9, 19‘8‘|.’

s

cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Hood Corporation ' : .
Dept. of Housing & Urban Development -
: ’ ’ ' 3 - Yours truly,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

s g // /}", . )
By fi . M2 EALSUNM




WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE
WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS - -WALLACE WAKAHIRO
3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAL 088:8 . TEL. 737-.7934
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
 VILLAGE PARK SuPDIVISION - PUASES 5+ 6
Field Density Test Results as follows:
Ending_ P E®, 4 . __199] Sheet___ | of ¢ _Sheets |
o ' i Mol D Standard Relatly
Date Lot No. ) L::::ar' Cg:tt:r:: T thr:lty" b::s:try" Cor;:ac::on"'
G-zl |- 156 D]  ar | 26 | a2 100 a2
" ss Dl g0 25 490 " 490
" 9o D] o4 25 87 A 7.
" o O 7% | o7 | G | o+ | 4
' a O g7 29 40 " )
! e O 7% | 9 q1 e 97
® “ sa D] 1sr | 95 9% " 48
. (BERM) - '
Y a2 O] 4 26 45 " 45
(BERM) ) .
" o7 O] o 2w | @ " a4
{RERM? K
" g O« 26 a6 " 4
Foant | 1ol DO et 26 103 100 | >100
« | s O yer | 24 | w00 | | w0
" wa O e 25 100 " (00
" 196 @ 12 24 a5 " 95
‘ e @ 5% | 23 b S
65 @Dz 24 01 | >iop
vl O gy | 95 | a7 | o 97

Approxhuie depth below finish gfude
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as mdlcuied by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70
‘ * Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

indicates Tesf . taken in the {27 . shown.

1875



1875

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

VinAGE PARK SusDivisioN - Puases S+l

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

Field Density Test Results as follows:

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 8086

WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

EZRA KOIKE
WALLACE WAKAHIRO

e TEL 137-190

Ending_ FeEB . 9 Sheet__2  of___4  Sheets.
T T O T oo G AP I s I i
(sLoPE) :
-29-81 |79 @ 8% 25 q7 100 q7
(SLOPE) .
" 0 O  g's 25 101 " >100
(SLoPE) '
| er @ 9% 23 93 " 93
1-30-Bl | 160 @ ian 26 49 100 99
" s @D jan 28 a1 " q1
(sLore) '
L IO 26 9% ! 96
( ) . i
i a2 @] 44+ 28 94 ! 4
(SLoPE) | .
"~ @] jan 21 47 ' a7
(SLOPE)
| a5 O s 25 ikl " 13
(sLoPE)
; 5 @ g 2 A " 46
2- 2-8l bl @ 3. 2 a3 100 43
i s @l 134 24 a4 : %
" 168 @D i3 21 % -~ %6
" EYIR O - 29 81 " 87
0 a O] 2y 24 q ql
(sLoPE) ’
! 79 @ 5% VA 14 . a9

* Approximate depth below finish grade.

BY

Tests indicate the relative compaction of the souls only ui the test locations,

Wk

TO BE
RETESTED

** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

’@
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WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS WALLACE WAKAHIRO
3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWALI 68818 . TEL. 237.7901

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

_VILLAGE PARK SupDIVISION ~ PRASES B+ lo

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending__Fe®, 9 __19.%1 Sheet__3 __of___ 4  Sheets
o | tane | T | e L 2] S| e
2-2-81 | *50 @D .5 27 a5 100 a5
W 9% O ¢ 26 ap " ap
2-6-%\ 195 (@) 2'4 26 10% _100 7100
" 154- 0 o't 2% 108 " Z10D
v 14 (V) S+ 24 0% n > 100
" 145 () 0's 25 X2 " >loo
" 140 D o't 24 log i > 100
U we @) (2's - 2% 95 Y 95
h 16l ) 12' 21 foo " loo
U 170 @ 17t 18 q1 0 )
2-94-81 92 ®» o't % lo3 0o > 100
185 (& 4' 25 11 N 97
160 G) %1 2% Lo 0 lo|
59 @ Ut 25 e qe
s M | a5 | 9% y ik

* Approximate depth below finish grade.

*+ Density in pouﬁds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to dénsity as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

*** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils orily at the test locations.

BY

w W




WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

EZRA KOIKE

WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 9888 . TEL. 737.76M

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARIGC SUBDVISION - Piases 56

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending__Fep,. 9 __19.¥| Sheet____4 of___4 Sheets
e O I oo - A B e N P
2-9-%1 ‘el () 4 26 92 foo 42

o | 1] (T) o't 25 10 b 10|

v _m4e (O Ot 25 49 “ a9

" 21 O o+ 29 49 | v | a9

— +

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
+ =+ Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70
. *** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.
@lndicat@s' Test ¥ 1. . taken in the .LOT . shown.

W w

18758

BY




VILLAGE PARK. SUBBPIVISION- PHASES B&6k

TABLE I_A - SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
BORROW FrROWM PHASE T, INCREMENT I D
Pri(LoiC8) P11 2(o1163) pi1 | {Lo168) AT 8 (Lot 1)

BORING NO.
SAMPLE NO. : } 2 ? 4.
DEPTH BELOW SURFACE 4t _ 4'% st ' 5'+
REDDISH BEDDISH . REDDISH REDDISH
PROWN BROWN BRrRoWN BROWN
DESCRIPTION CLAYEY SILT CLAYEY SILT CLAYEY CLAYEY SILT
' St

GRAIN -SIZE ANALYSIS
(% Passing)

Sieve
|:|/2"
I/zn
"4
£ Zd10]
7420
#40

. 94100
7£200

ATTERBERG LIMITS -
NATURAL  NATURAL NATURAL NATURAL

Air Dried or Natural )

Liquid Limit 40 40 54 51

Piastic Limit %0 20 X 25

Plasticity Index _ & 1o 21 19

Natural Water Content,% '

Dilafancy SLOW SLoW  SLow  SLOW

Toughness MEDIUM ME D 1UM MED STIFP  MED.STIFF

Dry Strength MEDIUM MEDIUM MEDIUM MEBiuwm
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION MU ML MH MK
APPARENT SPECIFIC GRAVITY
CBR TEST

(Surcharge - 51 P.S.F.) . ,

Molding Moisture, % _21 27 29 21

Molding Dry Density, P.C.F. qq 98 A6 <

Swell upon saturation , % NiL Niv O. | 0.2

CBR at 0.1" Penetration ‘ 5.2 _ 2%2.% _ 1%.% 25,1
MOISTURE - DENSITY RELATIONS OF SOILS . ' x* X

(ASTM D-1557-70, Method ) A

Dry to Wet or Wet to Dry —_ . -

Max. Dry Density (P.C.F.) 9.5 - A1

Optimum Moisture (%) 26,5 1
REMARKS! WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

T SPITS WERE  EXCAVATED VoWN o ABOUT . .

T SLIGHTLY ABOVE THE Finisk LOT GRADE . . 'STRUCTURAL & SOIL ENGINEERS

Date _172-15-30 py _ 2.5,




VILLAGE PARIKL SUBDIVISION-PHASES B¢

TABLE I_B - SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

BORROW FROM. PHASE 7, INCREMERNT. D

BORING NO.
SAMPLE NO.
DEPTH BELOW SURFACE

DESCRIPTION

GRAIN -SIZE ANALYSIS
(% Passing)
Sieve
1-1/2"
'll -
172"
"4
70
7420
#40

42100
200

ATTERBERG LIMITS
Air Dried or Naturol
- Liquid Limit
Ptlastic Limit
Plasticity Index
Natural Water Content, %

Dilatancy
Toughness

Dry Strength
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION
APPARENT SPECIFIC GRAVITY

CBR TEST
(Surcharge - 51 P.S.F.)
Molding Moisture, %
Molding Dry Density, P.C.F.
Swell upon saturation , %
CBR at 0.1" Penetration

MOISTURE - DENSITY RELATIONS OF SOILS

(ASTM D-1557-70, Method
Dry to Wet or Wet to Dry
Max. Dry Density (P.C.F.)
Optimum Moisture (%)

REMARKS

Date _1-U\_-%\ By V‘)"J

prROWM

Pua

{
) &l .
REPOWGH. =

ounyey Wt

(me)

15
lo}|

4.4

X
25.5

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
- STRUCTURAL & SOIL ENGINEERS




@ PROJECT: VILLAGE “PARK - PHASES 546
LOCATION®* kUNIA, cAHU, HAWAIL .
90
80
- "A' LINE ——
70 —- , - / '
uxJ 60 - » B //
o .
z | CH /
50 |- 1 - — ~
Ly ‘ //
(& . .
- 40— - - ;
” /
< cL /
-
‘ Q. 30 /V T
TRy -BamPLd 2 ob
20 , . e | —
/ o—Fir#a-shmpLe|l . . |. __
~JrrHl-sampet L MH 8 OH
/'/'_s?rrt 7 SAMELE | ]
10 }
CL = ML ML
o ,
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 . 80 90 100 no 120 130
LIQUID LIMIT
, , WALTER LUM AssoéiATES, INC.
DATE .-15- Yo BY v, Lo . CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS
8-872 : e : : l




3-775

130

DRY DENSITY (P.C.F.)

DATE

MOISTURE - DENSITY CURVE (ASTM D-1557-70, METHOD A)
PROJECT VILLAGE FARK- PUASES 5S¢ 0

LOCATION: Ewa, OARU , HAKAL

SAMPLE NO.: MIcTURE op Samples |2

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION

RebrisyH mroOWN

CLAVYEY <.

AGBREGATE : /4" MINUS
MOLD SIZE : 40°F X 4.504"HT
HAMMER : 10 L5,
LAYERS: 5 LAYERS
BLOWS: 25/LaYel

120
Ho
‘1'8,05 100% LOMPACTIO X IMUM DrNY PENSITY +99.5|PCFE
' q5% COMPACTION A <
q4-5' - - &
: )
90 30% COMPALTION 9 8
8q-é" , —W-—m__.:
/ oo BN
: z <) % \
{ 11] P{ 2 \J
\ ozl
o0 8 8z \
IOl of X
¥ 3
Kl 3 s A
N
IR
S| N
70 2 W B
. i G
o = =
soL — » I I N
o 10 20 30 " 40 50 60

WATER CONTENT (%)

|2-17-80 By GYS

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

TCIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS




MOISTURE - DENSITY CURVE (ASTM D~-I557-70, METHOD A)
"PROJECT @ VILLAGE PARK SUBDWISION-Be (G
o | | AGBREGATE :_!/4" Minug
LOCATION: Bwla , CAHU, LHaWnAll MOLD SIZE : 4"¢ x4.6% H.
HAMMER ¢ (O los .
SAMPLE NO.: M IVLTURE oF shampLel - e ¢ LAYERS: 6 LAYERS
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: rebvisit -BROWN BLOWS: 25 /cAaver
L e i1 i
130
120
1o
w
2- 100 _
O = 100% COMPALTION """ | 7~ 7F " IMAXIMUM | DRY|PENSITYs Q1|PCE
= : ¥
%’ A5 % COMPACTION | =~ = / \
W 0 | ' AN
HAEIN
> 0% cOMPACTION | - / ¥l o \
5 ' S ‘;‘ NI
| | NN
' // 3 2 )
80 ; 2 g
: A
3 ¢
") % 2
| ¥ 3
2| |
i 9 ©
AR
ST %
60 | . N . \
, o 10 20 30 40 50 60
‘ ‘ _ WATER CONTENT (%)
’ ’ WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. ||
:_c'j_ij,_stnic'_m_nipr, SOILS ENGINEERS l
DATE 1. -1%-%0 BY O L, o | |

~775



MOISTURE - DENSITY CURVE (ASTM D~1557-70, METHOD A)
PROJECT® VILLAGE PARK. -PHASES bs ¢ oo
' ~ AGGREBATE : Ya" MINUS
LOCATION: KUMNIA , OAHU, HAWALL MOLD SIZE : £0" ¢ £584 " HT.
. | HAMMER : __ |0 LBS
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: REPDISIH BROWMN - BLOWS: 25/ LAYER
‘ ' CLAYEY SiLT 1
130 —
120
—t L ZERQ AR NVPIDS  QURVE
\(/"SPsctFl(. GRAITY| ~ 2.R2
no . _
o ool _(00% COMPACTION  \MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY ~ 101.0 F.L.F.
e ° B T /A VA e e
> 956 _95% COMPACTION /_ | l\\ |
I : ' N —
. gg A , j/ ‘\\\
W %% | _90% CAMPACTION L _
X S ;\ N\
e TS \\ ®
. «» T
IR
80 P =zl =z \ \
g 2f X N
d OIS \ \
NI N
9l = = \
70 P« 28 | 38
g A
3 9@
H O] | <
60 . ! 1 '
o 10 ' 20 ' ls0 ! 40 50 60
9 - WATER CONTENT (%) | |
| | B _‘,',"_‘_‘.ETE'LEH”‘_“SE'..A;TFE_'_'E_&I
~SI~V-IL_51;§U_CTUEA:L SOILS‘ ENGINEERS
paTE__ |- Z2b-8I By LL . | ’ | |

3-775



TRANDMITTAL PORM
WALTER LUM

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. I | owas waTaname

WALLACE WAKAHIRO

EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS 3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 96816 « TEL. 737-7931

10: WAITEC DEVELOPMENT, INC. DATE: March 23, 198l

c/o Herber‘f K. Horl‘fa Realty, Inc.

2024 Nor1'h Ktng S’rreef Room 204
Honolulu, Hawall 96819

Gendemen

~ Re:__ VILLAGE PARK SUBDIVISION - PHASES 5 & 6

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

We Arc Sending You Herewith [ﬂ Under Separate Cover D
Prints Review and cofament
Location Plan Approval

X___ Field Density Test Results Signature
Boring Logs ' X __Your use and files
Laboratory Test Results
Soil Report .

No. of Copies

Sets_ |
‘Sheets
General Remarks:
For period ending March 12, 1981.
cc: Park Engineering, Inc.
Hood Corporation
Dept. of Housnng & Urban DevelopmemL
~Yours truly,

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.

By £ . M/a/ézu/’u/u




WALTER LUM

. . ‘ EDWARD WATANABE

WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS , WALLACE WAKAHIRO
- 3030 WAIALAE AVE HONOLULU, HAWALI 988i8 . TEL. 737. 782

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK. 5UPBDIVISION - PHASES 546

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending___ MARCH 12, 198 Sheet___ 1 __of 6 _ Sheets
' Fill Molst D Standard Relati
Date Lot No. ~ lLayer® Cznst:r:: Denrsylty' . D:_:slatry' ¢ Cor:p‘ac:l‘on' b
. KSR 5LoPE ' ) -
1-10-%| g D 24 24 o! loo lo¢
EE&LZ 7v0fe \ j —
v e @ 8 45 Y A 101
nerr: 5LoPE , , :
" e O 2 25 for . o}
“ e @ e | 25 13 " 1%
n‘ ‘ B |1'l (D ‘8"?' ) 28 ' ql : © j'
‘ 2-42-9( ‘ 84 DL B's 23 . 19 100 15
rEMZ 5LIPS o - o ‘
" 42 @) o+ | 24 98 v 18
| RerR SLOPE_[ . | .
) 181 @D 2+ 4 96 " a6
Penr. 4 LOPE r _ !
.“_o 1719 @ I't __ 25 4¢ " A
v 170 (D o't | 25 94 o 4
" 194 O 9+ | 26 49 v | 49
0 185 ) 4'¢ 24 96 " I¢
o | 182 @ 4 | 2% 18 1 18
" 192_(D 10'+ 24 de | " e
I 4 @ o'y 24 072 \ . 103
T N 7R O, - R R T~ " (oo

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70
‘ *** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.
@ Indicates Test ® | .. taken in the .L2T. shown.

BY _ L.
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WALTER LUM

‘ EDWARD WATANABE
WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. : EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS : _WALLACE WAKAHIRO
3030 WAIALAE AVE,, HONOLULU, HAWALI B88i¢ . TEL. 737.7931
FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT
VILLAGE PTARK SuspiViGIOoN - PHASES B4 b
Field Density Test Results as follows:
Ending___ MARcH 1z, 198!, Sheet___"2 of &  Sheets
E ' » Fili Moisture Dry Standard Relative
D"“‘ ' F‘” NPi Layer* Cor_:t:nt Densgity** ~ Density** Compaction®**
' ! _ . ‘
-1 -8l 9 Oy 9% b 14 0o 4
. 63 @) 9+ 2 q4 y a4
n el M 9= 2 94 n 94
18| 1 @ e 2 49 100 19
. 1 A 14 2% 8 il
. lep () 7'+ 26 4L v de
" A0 7't U 19 " 99
‘reAw SLOPE
K 180 (1) '+ 26 102 N 102
REAR SiLoye :
v 181 (3) 3 7% 98 » 98
“TREAR &LoPE . . ,
v (88 [ 26 ul’] S 73
REAR sloPE
M 188 ot 26 e \ 46
2-v5-%| -R0 8's n4 10 100 10)
5 164 ) 8t 26 94 " G4
L o () 8 21 a5 42
v 51 @ 7'+ 25 95 K 95
" ‘ '

* Approximate depth below flmsh grade.

** Density in pounds per cubic foot, Standard density refers to denslty as mdlcated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

*** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test Iocohons
@ Indicates Test ¥ l . taken in the LOT . shown.

BY W,
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WALTER LUM

, ‘ ) EDWARD WATANABE

. WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC. " EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 888i8 . TEL. 737.7021

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE PARK. SUBDIVISION- Phaves D4C

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Sheet_ .2 _of & Sheets

Endiﬁg MARCH 1Z, 19.'8/
Date | Lotho. Layer Comemt | Damaitys+ | Denaity>* | Compachion®*:
2-11-81 5z M o' 20 102 _ 100 1072
v 162 @ G+ 43 _l1of " 10]
. 16k @ 25 41 i 91
v 1'io @ (c;t 7,4"; 9% " 949
. 59 @ 5+ 27 96 v %
v 63 @ g+ 25 99 ) 19
| ‘ v 61 @ B 2] a2 il 9e
¢ 172 ® 51 % q1 . 42
) 84 @ 2t 26 97 " 91
— ' » RERoLLED
2-20-8| wg @ 4+ 24 85 loo 85 [tevterten
0 d @ 4't 25 95 . a5
: ‘ REROLLOD
' o @ 4t 73 %6 v %6 + ReTEs 16D
. e @) 4 2% an " 42
iy s B 4'v 2% 9 v a6
" s (O 4 2 n v 97
. 199 @ 84 2% 15 . 45

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method D-1557-70

®

1675

Tests indicate the relative compaction of the so:ls only at fhe test Iocahons

Indicates 'I’esf # {..

taken in the Y1. . shown.

BY

wao)




WALTER LUM

- : ‘ | : EDWARD WATANABE
. : WALTER LUM ASSQC!ATES, INC. : , ' " EZRA KOIKE
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS -~ WALLACE WAKAHIRO

030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAII 088i8 . TEL. 737.7031

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

ViLLAGE PArk. SuBDIVISION- PHASES Be G

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending_ MARCH._ 12, . 198! Sheet___4 of G Sheets
I O U ol - A B e i
2a9-81 | a1 @ Pt | gy a% ___leo 1%

et @ %+ | 15 4 R

182 @ 11 26 91 v | o

8¢ @ (4 28 g | v | ag

| zs4sl] ar @ e+ 14 ae | o | 9

@ . "t G o't 22 | ol . ol

| vl i @ g | a3 oy A Y 871 i

h 165 (@) '3 2¢ | a1 v ‘ Q1

! w2 @) %y | 24 Loz S )

" 152 (2 22 21 o “ 9o

W MT:?; @ s | s 9% N 13

2-25-%| 19¢ @ i+ 22 a6 1600 16

S L O Y 20 1% v | 4%

e B g+ 26 | 44 « | a4

L e @ W+ | 30 s | 45

N L O I 24 | loz_ S X

* Approximate depth below finish -grade.
** Density in pounds per cubic foot. Standard density refers to densny as indicated by the ASTM Meihod D-1557-70

*** Tests mdlcate the relative compaction of the so:ls only at the test locations.

. BY Og-huﬁ(/( 5 ﬂrﬂw&
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WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS.

FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAI 9888

EZRA KOIKE

L] TEL. 737.781

VILLAGE PARIK. SUBDWIGION - PHASES D46

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending____MARCH 1z, 19_81/ Sheet___ 5 of & Sheets
Fill Molstu D Standard Relati
Date Lot N°‘. Layer* cz:t:r:: . _Don'thyf' D::artry" Cor::ac::on"'
2-29 . 8| 196 (1) I't 24 4% 100 15
" 194 @) o1 24 14 94
2-26.9| IO, 8' 26 46 oo a6,
v g1 & o+ 22 6 " 9o
! o @ g+ 2 88 " 68
-. 3 3) o 26 47 a
" 15 () i+ 24 102 v |07
‘2—2.7—81 166 @ ; o ) A |ob' 92
" __le8 ® 1t 23 102 n 7100
n 1710 ® 2t 28 14 X 94
" i3 @ 2% 27 5 _ " 95
" 182 © ot 25 97, T 92
L 185 @ ot 20 83 " _ 83
! 1710 D ot 24 1 i il
3-2-8| 169 ®| o 15 93 100 93

> Approximate depth below finish grade. , .
++ Density in pounds pér cubic foot. Standard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70

1875

* Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at the test locations.

Indicates Test . ).

H

. taken in the =0T, shown.

o fCna tl S e A

To WE
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WALTER LUM

EDWARD WATANABE

EZRA KOIKE

WALLACE WAKAHIRO

3030 WAIALAE AVE., HONOLULU, HAWAI 98818« TEL. 737.703

; WALTER LUM ASSOCIATES, INC.
~ CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, SOILS ENGINEERS

' FIELD DENSITY TEST REPORT

VILLAGE - PARK SUBDINISIOM - PHASES 546

Field Density Test Results as follows:

Ending__ MARCH 12, 1981 Sheet___© _of____ £ _Sheets
‘ CFil Moisture Dry Standard Relative
Date Lot No. Layer* Cont:nt Density** Density** Compaction***
3-2-8| 17z ® ___o% 18 _13 100 93
" 113 @ 1% ‘ZV4 9 " aq
e mﬁ_@ 4% 28 15 e a5
RETesT ® ' , |
3-6-8l 160 Jo X 4 20 96 |00 16
. 3 - 12-8l 175 @ 0% 25 99 100 M
a0 196 @ 2% ZZ_ 106 " 2100

* Approximate depth below finish grade.
** Density in pounds per cubic foot.‘Stluhdard density refers to density as indicated by the ASTM Method, D-1557-70
‘ *** Tests indicate the relative compaction of the soils only at 